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State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H3/7/03  H3/11/03  H3/19/03  1 

84th General Assembly A Bill Act 1029 of 2003 2 

Regular Session, 2003  HOUSE BILL   1980 3 

 4 

By:  Representatives Bradford, Stovall, Elliott, Judy, Mahony 5 

By:  Senators Laverty, Wilkins 6 

 7 

 8 

For An Act To Be Entitled 9 

AN ACT TO LEVY AN ADDITIONAL THIRTEEN DOLLAR 10 

($13.00) MARRIAGE LICENSE FEE TO FUND THE 11 

DOMESTIC PEACE FUND; TO CREATE THE DOMESTIC PEACE 12 

FUND; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 13 

 14 

Subtitle 15 

TO LEVY AN ADDITIONAL THIRTEEN DOLLAR  16 

($13.00) MARRIAGE LICENSE FEE TO FUND  17 

THE DOMESTIC PEACE FUND; TO CREATE THE  18 

DOMESTIC PEACE FUND. 19 

 20 

 21 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 22 

 23 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code Title 16, Chapter 14, Subchapter 1 is amended 24 

to add an additional section to read as follows: 25 

 16-14-110.  Additional marriage license fee. 26 

 (a)  All county clerks in this state shall charge an additional fee of 27 

thirteen dollars ($13.00) for each marriage license issued. 28 

 (b)(1)  The clerks shall deposit two dollars ($2.00) of the moneys 29 

collected under this section to the credit of the county general fund as 30 

special revenue to be used exclusively for the operation of the office of 31 

county clerk. 32 

  (2)  The clerks shall transmit eleven dollars ($11.00) of the 33 

moneys collected under this section to the Treasurer of State who shall 34 

deposit it in The Domestic Peace Fund as special revenue. 35 

 SECTION 2.  Arkansas Code Title 19, Chapter 6, Subchapter 4 is amended 36 
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to add an additional section to read as follows: 1 

 19-6-487.  Domestic Peace Fund. 2 

 (a)  There is created on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor 3 

of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a special revenue fund to be 4 

known as the “Domestic Peace Fund”. 5 

 (b)(1)(A)  The moneys collected under § 16-14-110, as designated under 6 

§ 16-14-110(b)(2), shall be deposited into the State Treasury to the credit 7 

of the fund as special revenue. 8 

   (B)  The moneys designated from § 26-52-107(b)(1)(C) shall 9 

be deposited into the fund as special revenue. 10 

  (2)  The fund shall also consist of any other revenues as may be 11 

authorized by law. 12 

 (c)  The fund shall be used by the Arkansas Child Abuse/Rape/Domestic 13 

Violence Commission as provided under The Domestic Peace Act. 14 

 15 

/s/ Bradford, et al 16 

 17 

 18 
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